
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Mandarin e-learning System Based on 
MOODLE for Non-native Learner 

NORAZZALEZA BINTI BERTLY 

Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Multimedia 
Computing 

January 2018 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENT PAGE 

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL 

STUDENT DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Objective 

1.4 Scope 

1.5 Significance of Study 

1.6 Summary 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Learning Management System (LMS) 

2.2 E-learning 

2.2.1 i-Learn (UiTM) 

2.2.2 SPIN (UKM) 

2.3 E-learning platform 

2.3.1 Proprietary (Close source software) 

2.3.1.1 Blackboard 

2.3.1.2 LMS QStutor 

2.3.2 Open source software 

2.3.2.1 MOODLE 

I 

ii 

iii 

iv 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

9 

9 

10 



2.3.2.2 ATutor 

2.3.2.3 Dakeos 

2.3.2.4 Comparison between MOODLE, ATutor and 

Dakeos 

2.4 Mandarin 

2.4.1 Origin of Mandarin 

2.4.2 Features of Mandarin 

2.4.3 Mandarin as third language in higher education 

2.4.4 Challenges in learning Mandarin 

2.5 Previous Studies 

2.5.1 FluentU 

2.5.2 Coursera 

2.5.3 Chinese Tools 

2.5.4 CCTV Chinese 

2.5.5 Comparison between the previous studies 

2.6 Summary 

11 

12 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

16 

17 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Research framework 23 

3.2 Preliminary study 24 

3.3 Design and Development 25 

3.3.1 Administration 25 

3.3.1.1 Use case Description for Admin 26 

3.3.1.2 Administration Module 26 

3.3.2 User Management 30 

3.3.2.1 Use case Description for User 31 

3.3.2.2 User Module 31 

3.3.3 Course Management 3 3 

3.3.3.1 Use case Description for Course 34 

3.3.3.2 Course Module 34 

3.4 Data Collection and Analysis 36 

3.4.1 Between Subject Experiment Design 36 

II 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost 
blessings, I was able to finish this study within the time duration given. Firstly, my special 
thanks goes to my supervisor, Nur Atiqah Sia Abdullah (Dr) that give a lot of support for 
my study and guide me well in doing report as well in my development of the system 
when conduct this study. Second, thanks to my lecturer, Marina Ismail (Dr) and Suzana 
Ahmad (Dr) that give lesson, suggestion and support for my study. 

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents that give me strength and support 
during my study and I able to overcome many problem that occur in my study. Last but 
not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends that willing to help me 
when doing the evaluation. 

in 



ABSTRACT 

Mandarin Language is one of the popular language taken in Universiti Teknologi MARA 
(UiTM), therefore the used of e-learning is one ways of deliver the course to learners. 
Mandarin languages have four different tones, which is the Hanyu Pinyin. Learning a new 
language take longer time to master, therefore the time to teach and learn Hanyu Pinyin is 
insufficient. The title of this study is Mandarin e-learning system based on MOODLE for 
non-native learner. The objective of this study is to identify the features of e-learning 
system based on MOODLE platform, to construct a Mandarin e-learning system for non-
native learners and to evaluate the ability to read Mandarin texts using the system. 
MOODLE platform is selected because it suitable to deliver the learning content by 
supporting multimedia elements. MOODLE platform consists of three module, which is 
administration module, user module and course module that is used to create Mandarin e-
learning system. The method in this study used between subject designs to test the system 
based on six respondents that divided into two groups, which test group and control group. 
This study compares the achievement of reading the Hanyu Pinyin for both groups 
whereby the test group adopts the Mandarin e-learning system and the control group 
adopts the traditional approach as the mode of learning. As the result, Mandarin e-learning 
system is based on Mandarin Module 1 in UiTM, the system is evaluated by undergraduate 
student, which are currently taking Mandarin module 1. Evaluation result shows that the 
respondent tempted to use longer sentences after using the system. They admitted have 
better understanding the meaning through translated Malay subtitles. 

IV 


