## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Mandarin e-learning System Based on MOODLE for Non-native Learner

### NORAZZALEZA BINTI BERTLY

Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Multimedia Computing

January 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objective	3
1.4 Scope	3
1.5 Significance of Study	3
1.6 Summary	4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Learning Management System (LMS)	5
2.2 E-learning	6
2.2.1 i-Learn (UiTM)	7
2.2.2 SPIN (UKM)	7
2.3 E-learning platform	8
2.3.1 Proprietary (Close source software)	8
2.3.1.1 Blackboard	8
2.3.1.2 LMS QStutor	9
2.3.2 Open source software	9
2.3.2.1 MOODLE	10

2.3.2.2 ATutor	11
2.3.2.3 Dakeos	12
2.3.2.4 Comparison between MOODLE, ATutor and	
Dakeos	13
2.4 Mandarin	14
2.4.1 Origin of Mandarin	14
2.4.2 Features of Mandarin	15
2.4.3 Mandarin as third language in higher education	15
2.4.4 Challenges in learning Mandarin	16
2.5 Previous Studies	17
2.5.1 FluentU	17
2.5.2 Coursera	18
2.5.3 Chinese Tools	19
2.5.4 CCTV Chinese	20
2.5.5 Comparison between the previous studies	21
2.6 Summary	22
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Research framework	23
3.2 Preliminary study	24
3.3 Design and Development	25
3.3.1 Administration	25
3.3.1.1 Use case Description for Admin	26
3.3.1.2 Administration Module	26
3.3.2 User Management	30
3.3.2.1 Use case Description for User	31
3.3.2.2 User Module	31
3.3.3 Course Management	33
3.3.3.1 Use case Description for Course	34
3.3.3.2 Course Module	34
3.4 Data Collection and Analysis	36
3.4.1 Between Subject Experiment Design	36

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this study within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Nur Atiqah Sia Abdullah (Dr) that give a lot of support for my study and guide me well in doing report as well in my development of the system when conduct this study. Second, thanks to my lecturer, Marina Ismail (Dr) and Suzana Aḥmad (Dr) that give lesson, suggestion and support for my study.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents that give me strength and support during my study and I able to overcome many problem that occur in my study. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends that willing to help me when doing the evaluation.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Mandarin Language is one of the popular language taken in Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), therefore the used of e-learning is one ways of deliver the course to learners. Mandarin languages have four different tones, which is the Hanyu Pinyin. Learning a new language take longer time to master, therefore the time to teach and learn Hanyu Pinyin is insufficient. The title of this study is Mandarin e-learning system based on MOODLE for non-native learner. The objective of this study is to identify the features of e-learning system based on MOODLE platform, to construct a Mandarin e-learning system for nonnative learners and to evaluate the ability to read Mandarin texts using the system. MOODLE platform is selected because it suitable to deliver the learning content by supporting multimedia elements. MOODLE platform consists of three module, which is administration module, user module and course module that is used to create Mandarin elearning system. The method in this study used between subject designs to test the system based on six respondents that divided into two groups, which test group and control group. This study compares the achievement of reading the Hanyu Pinyin for both groups whereby the test group adopts the Mandarin e-learning system and the control group adopts the traditional approach as the mode of learning. As the result, Mandarin e-learning system is based on Mandarin Module 1 in UiTM, the system is evaluated by undergraduate student, which are currently taking Mandarin module 1. Evaluation result shows that the respondent tempted to use longer sentences after using the system. They admitted have better understanding the meaning through translated Malay subtitles.